

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SANDRA SHOOK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of The  
State Of Montana**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
JOHN B. CARTER  
TRIBAL LEGAL DEPARTMENT  
CONFEDERATED SALISH AND  
KOOTENAI TRIBES  
Post Office Box 278  
Highway 93 North  
Pablo, Montana 59855-0278  
(406) 675-2700; Fax: 675-4665

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF THE CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES.....	1
1. The Controversy.....	1
2. The Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes.....	2
3. Relations Between Montana and the CSKT .....	3
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI .....	4
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION OF THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT AND THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	4
A. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT DECISION IS IN HARMONY WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT HOLD- ING THAT MEMBERSHIP IN AN IN- DIAN TRIBE IS A POLITICAL, NOT RACIAL, CLASSIFICATION.....	4
B. PETITIONER MISAPPREHENDS THE CONSTITUTIONAL STATUS OF A HUNTING PRIVILEGE UNDER MON- TANA LAW .....	11
C. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT PROPERLY UPHELD ITS SOLEMN OBLIGATION TO FOLLOW FEDERAL LAW .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT DECISION AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IN <i>WILLIAMS v. BABBITT</i> .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	14
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Commission of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	11, 12
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	15
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	9
<i>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes v. State of Montana</i> , 750 F.Supp. 446 (D. Mont. 1990).....	6
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	9, 12, 15
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nofire v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 657 (1897).....	7
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. McClure</i> , 127 Mont. 534, 268 P.2d 629 (1954).....	12
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1117 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	9

## CONSTITUTIONS

Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes Const. ....	2
Mont. Const. art. II, § 4 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	4, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	7
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2 .....	11
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	3

## STATUTES

American Indian Religious Freedom Act, 42 U.S.C. §1996 .....	5
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §7601(d).....	5
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §136u .....	5
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. §1712.....	5
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. §1377 .....	5
Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990, 7 U.S.C. §5930.....	5
Indian Crimes Act of 1976, 18 U.S.C. §1151 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Indian Major Crimes Act of 1976, 18 U.S.C. §1153.....	6
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. §461, et seq. ....	2
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. §38(b)(10) .....	5
Judiciary and Judicial Procedure, 28 U.S.C. §1353.....	5
Judiciary and Judicial Procedure, 28 U.S.C. §1360.....	5
Judiciary and Judicial Procedure, 28 U.S.C. §1362.....	5
Lacey Act Amendments of 1981, 16 U.S.C. §3372(a)(1).....	5
National Housing Act, 12 U.S.C. §1715z-13(a) .....	5
Reindeer Industry Act, 25 U.S.C. §500.....	15
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. §1235(k).....	5
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. §1165 .....	5

## TREATIES

Treaty of Hellgate, July 16, 1855, 12 Stat. 975.....	2
--	---

## OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Tribal Government Today, Politics on Montana Indian Reservations</i> , Revised Edition, University of Colorado Press (1998) .....	10
